Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report

includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of

2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022. There was no

amortization recorded to the Reserve in the month of September 2022. The balance of the Reserve

Amount as of September 30, 2022 is $1,450,000,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore

Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for September 2022.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD

14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson

Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Richard Gentry, Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER, 2022

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,115,592,939$   (A) (375,127,090)   (B) 3,740,465,849   (136,201,505)   3,604,264,344$

RATE BASE 56,516,791,641$   (2,459,624,409)   54,057,167,232   0 54,057,167,232$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.28% 6.92% 6.67%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,115,592,939$   (A) (375,720,561)   (B) 3,739,872,378   (136,201,505)   3,603,670,873$

RATE BASE 59,145,061,013$   (2,191,377,586)   56,953,683,427   0 56,953,683,427$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.96% 6.57% 6.33%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.95%

MIDPOINT 6.44%

HIGH 6.93%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.99 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.77 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.19% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 42.12% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.72% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.99% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.27% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY  157,654,086$

NOTES:
(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, 50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM
   AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
SEPTEMBER, 2022

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,288,961,583   $ 17,663,201,305   $ (678,949,685)   $ (121,238,852)   $ 16,863,012,769   31.19% 3.56% 1.11% 3.56% 1.11% 3.56% 1.11%

SHORT TERM DEBT 931,139,767   899,271,117   (34,805,675)   (0) 864,465,442   1.60% 1.22% 0.02% 1.22% 0.02% 1.22% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 27,799,768,479   26,848,897,299   (1,039,504,770)   8,694,750   25,818,087,280   47.76% 9.80% 4.68% 10.80% 5.16% 11.80% 5.64%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 437,765,277   437,531,697   (16,934,366)   - 420,597,332   0.78% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 6,615,904,898   6,387,820,380   (244,887,266)   (60,689,915)   6,082,243,199   11.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,324,575,525   3,210,790,529   (124,271,456)   (0) 3,086,519,073   5.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,107,674,704   1,069,279,313   (37,131,918)   (109,905,256)   922,242,139   1.71% 7.40% 0.13% 7.94% 0.14% 8.61% 0.15%

TOTAL $ 58,505,790,233   $ 56,516,791,641   $ (2,176,485,136)   $ (283,139,273)   $ 54,057,167,232   100.00% 5.95% 6.44% 6.93%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,513,791,207   $ 17,879,613,141   $ (589,843,199)   $ (79,854,448)   $ 17,209,915,494   30.22% 3.48% 1.05% 3.48% 1.05% 3.48% 1.05%

SHORT TERM DEBT 177,000,939   170,937,535   (5,664,478)   0 165,273,057   0.29% 7.41% 0.02% 7.41% 0.02% 7.41% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 30,820,254,743   29,765,067,160   (986,634,216)   8,694,750   28,787,127,695   50.54% 9.80% 4.95% 10.80% 5.46% 11.80% 5.96%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 453,799,255   453,828,948   (15,038,851)   0 438,790,097   0.77% 2.24% 0.02% 2.24% 0.02% 2.24% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,159,727,968   6,912,715,789   (227,060,430)   (60,689,915)   6,624,965,444   11.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,082,601,283   2,977,002,645   (98,651,043)   (0) 2,878,351,602   5.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,021,526,169   985,895,793   (29,107,072)   (107,528,683)   849,260,038   1.49% 7.43% 0.11% 8.06% 0.12% 8.69% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 61,228,701,564   $ 59,145,061,013   $ (1,951,999,289)   $ (239,378,296)   $ 56,953,683,427   100.00% 6.15% 6.67% 7.18%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,789 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

SEPTEMBER, 2022

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,249,481,302$   3,544,027,144$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 37,175,876   0

901,867,538   (2,105,000,000)